
                                                 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

 
27 November 2023 

 
10.30 am 

 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Barry Rennick 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278373 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 

Publication date: 17 November 2023 
 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillors R Wenham, G Saffery and C Saunders 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Application for a new Premises Licence - Tim Hortons, North Western Avenue, 

Watford WD25 9JS (Pages 3 - 45) 
 



 

PART A 
 

 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of meeting: Monday, 27 November 2023 

Report of: Senior Licensing Officer 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence - Tim Hortons, North 
Western Avenue, Watford WD25 9JS 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 An application has been made by TH UK & Ireland Ltd for a new premises licence for 
the premises at 6B North Western Avenue, Watford WD25 9JS. 
 

1.2 During the consultation period representations against this application were 
received from a neighbouring business and a local resident. 
 

1.3 Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. The four licensing objectives are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 public safety 

 the protection of children from harm 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Appeal against 
decision by 
applicant or 
objector 

Decision 
overturned by 
the courts 
with potential 
of costs being 
awarded 
against council 
if decision is 

Determination 
of application 
given with 
detailed 
reasons and 
after 
considering 
evidence 
before the 

Treat 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



not justified or 
legal 

committee, 
the Council’s 
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance, and 
legislation 

Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors, or 
consultees 

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system 

Treat in 
accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the 
committee. 

Treat 1 

 

  

3.0 Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set out in 
the report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young telephone: 01923 
278474 email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Justine.hoy@watford.gov.uk, Associate Director, Housing and 
Wellbeing 
 

4.0 Application 
 

4.1 Type of application 
 

Page 4

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk
mailto:Justine.hoy@watford.gov.uk


4.2 Application for a new premises licence. The original application is attached at 
appendix 1. 

4.3 It should be noted that the application has been amended since it was originally 
submitted. These changes will be detailed later in the report. 
 

4.4 Description of premises  
 

4.5 The premises is situated just off North Western Avenue, near to the Dome 
Roundabout. The premises does not currently benefit from an existing licence. 
 

4.6 Under Policy LP1 the premises is defined as a late night take-away. 
 

4.7 Under Policy LP2 the premises is defined as falling within a residential area. Within 
the immediate vicinity of the application premises is a mix of commercial, healthcare 
services and residential properties. 
 

4.8 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 2A. This shows the 
location of the application premises. 
 

4.9 A further plan is attached at appendix 2B, showing the location of the drive-through 
service window. 
 

4.10 Licensable activities    
 

4.11 This application is requesting permission to provide the following licensable activities 
 

Licensable activity Requested 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sporting events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music  

Recorded music  

Performances of dance  

Entertainment of a similar description to live or recorded 
music, or dance 

 

Provision of late night refreshment 

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises  

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises  
 

  
4.12 Although the original application did request the performance of recorded music, 

this element of the application was subsequently withdrawn. The current 
application is only seeking the provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4.13 Licensable hours 

Page 5



 
4.14 The hours proposed in this application are detailed in the following table: 

 
  Provision of late night 

refreshment 
Opening hours 

Monday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 

Tuesday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 

Wednesday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 

Thursday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 

Friday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 

Saturday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 

Sunday 23:00 - 05:00 06:00 - 00:00 
 

  
4.15 For clarity, the premises does operate as a drive-through and the drive-through 

collection window will remain open for service between the hours of 00:00 and 
06:00. The opening hours only relate to when the premises would be physically open 
to customers and they would be allowed to be present on the premises. The drive-
through window may be used outside of the opening hours when customers are not 
inside t
[...]
objectives, the representations presented by all parties, the 
statutory guidance, and the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy. 

 

 Paragraphs 9.42 – 9.44 
 These paragraphs explain that when determining applications, the 

authority’s determination should be evidence-based, as well as how to 
assess if a step is ‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 Chapter 10 
 This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be 

attached to a premises licence should it be believed that such conditions 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. Any additional 
conditions requested by any party should be considered with reference to 
this chapter. 

 

 Paragraph 14.19 
This paragraph explains that the ‘need’ for a premises is not a matter for 
the licensing authority, and instead it is expected that the commercial 
demand for licensed premises should is a matter for the local planning 
authority and the for the market. 

 
8.5 Statement of licensing policy 

 
8.6 The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy 

(April 2021 - November 2023) apply to this application being the relevant policy for 
the application date: 

Page 9



 

 Policy LP1 – Premises definitions 
 Under this policy, officers would define this premises as a late night take-

away. The only licensable activity requested is the provision of late night 
refreshment, and following the amendments to the application the 
majority of hours requested for the provision of late night refreshment are 
for consumption away from the premises, with customers being served 
through the drive-through service window. 

 

 Policy LP2 – Location and operation of premises 
 This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant 

representations are received, notwithstanding that each application is 
considered on its own merits. As described in paragraph 4.7 of this report 
officers would describe this premises as falling within a residential area. 
This policy states that take-aways in residential areas ‘will generally be 
allowed late-night refreshment sales to midnight only (other than for 
special occasions)’. The hours requested in this application do extend 
beyond midnight and it is for the Sub-Committee to determine whether to 
apply this policy or not. 

 

 Policy LP6 – Prevention of crime and disorder 
 Under this policy the committee will consider any appropriate measures to 

deal with the potential for crime and disorder where relevant 
representations have been received, and this policy highlights areas of 
particular concern. 

 

 Policy LP8 – Prevention of public nuisance 
 Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures to 

deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or antisocial behaviour 
where relevant representations have been received. It should be noted 
that this policy states that measures to be taken by the applicant to 
prevent disturbance by customers arriving at or leaving the premises will 
be of greater importance between 10pm and 7am. This does cover the 
whole period of time during which late night refreshment may be provided. 

 

 Policy LP11 – Representations against applications 
 This policy recommends the type of information that should be included in 

a representation. It also explains how representations will be dealt with, 
including rejecting invalid representations and reporting on them to a Sub-
Committee. 

 
8.7 Officer also wish to clarify that within the Borough of Watford there are no 

designated locations where premises offering late night refreshment are exempt 
from the requirement to hold a premises licence. A premises licence is therefore 
required for this business to authorise the provision of late night refreshment. 

Page 10



 
8.8 The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the 
Borough.   
 

8.9 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act 
also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, 
and the protection of private and family life.   
 

9.0 Conditions 
 

9.1 Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing 
process. This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening hours, 
and how the activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

9.2 The most critical part of the operating schedule is the steps taken by the applicant to 
promote the four licensing objectives. Applicants are always reminded to take 
careful consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed 
will be translated as conditions on the licence. 
 

9.3 Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their 
application. It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, local crime 
and disorder issues, and the local environment. 
 

9.4 The applicant’s original operating schedule for this application can be found in their 
application attached at appendix 1. 
 

9.5 Conditions agreed with responsible authorities 
 

9.6 The following conditions were agreed between the applicant and the Police during 
the consultation period and were accepted as amendments to the application and 
the operating schedule: 
 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. All entry, exit and 
point of sale areas will be covered by the cameras, and the images shall 
enable frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. 
The system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for 
licensable activities and during all times when staff and cust
[...]
te night 
refreshment between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00 Monday to Sunday, the premises 
would only open to the public during the hours of 06:00 and 00:00 Monday to 
Sunday with the drive-through service window remaining active 24 hours a day. 
Between 00:00 and 06:00, customers may only be served through the service 
window and not be allowed entrance to the premises. 
 

9.8 As a result of licensing officers seeking clarification on the provision of recorded 
music, it was confirmed that the premises did not intend to offer music which would 
be classified as regulated entertainment, and as a result recorded music was 
withdrawn from the application. 
 

Page 12



9.9 No other conditions or additional steps were agreed with any other responsible 
authority. 
 

9.10 Conditions proposed by other objectors 
 

9.11 There were no conditions proposed by any other objectors. 
 

9.12 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

9.13 Officers would propose the following condition as being consistent with the 
applicant’s operating schedule, following correspondence with licensing officers, and 
being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

7. Customers collecting food and/or drink orders between the hours of 00:00 
and 05:00 shall only be served through the drive-through service window 
at the premises. 

 
9.14 This condition confirms that late night refreshment provided between 00:00 and 

05:00 shall only be provide through the drive-through service window. It states the 
requirement for service through the drive-through service window clearer than just 
relying upon the opening hours. Conditions should be clear on what is required of 
licence holders, and officers would suggest that this does promote clarity. Although 
the service window is to be in use until 06:00, the condition can only apply until 
05:00 because late night refreshment only applies until 05:00. 
 

9.15 Officers would propose that if customers are restricted to collecting food and drinks 
in their vehicles, there is less risk of customers needing to exit their vehicles and 
instead drive away from the premises after collecting their order which would 
mitigate concerns of nuisance in the immediate vicinity. 
 

9.16 Pool of Model Conditions 
 

9.17 In addition to any conditions proposed by the responsible authorities or objectors, 
the licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that may help 
mitigate the concerns raised in the representations.  
 

9.18 Although not included in the pool of model conditions, the following condition may 
be appropriate to mitigate concerns regarding the risk of litter: 
 

1. Signage shall be clearly displayed at the drive-through service window, 
visible to customers using the service window, advising customers not to 
litter and use the bins provided for the disposal of rubbish. 

 
9.19 There are two litter bins currently provided on the outside of the premises, with one 

outside the front of the premises and one located on the way out of the drive-

Page 13



through. Concerns over litter have been raised in the representations and directing 
customers to use these litter bins could help mitigate these concerns. The statutory 
guidance does state that away from the immediate area surrounding the premises 
customers are responsible for their own actions. However, it is also established in 
the statutory guidance that signage may be used to help influence customer 
behaviour. The bins are located close to the premises and officers would advise that 
they are located sufficiently close to be considered the immediate surrounding area. 
 

9.20 If the Sub-Committee consider it appropriate to establish litter collection through a 
condition, as is indicated through the representations, officers have identified the 
following condition from the pool of model conditions, modified to take into account 
the specific location of the premises and the representations which have been 
received, as being appropriate for the for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and to mitigate the concerns raised in the representations: 
 

2. All litter to include discarded flyers, cigarettes, fast food packaging and any 
other litter, whether caused by the venue or not, shall be cleaned from an 
area of 20 metres in all directions from the drive-through service window 
at least once a day. All waste collected is to be disposed of by the premises 
of as trade waste. The details of all cleaning undertaken under this 
condition are to be recorded and maintained at the premises for 12 
months. 

 
9.21 It would not be proportional to require the entire car park at this location to be 

cleaned daily and therefore it is appropriate to set a limit on the area which is to be 
cleaned. Officers would propose a limit of 20 metres to help limit the spread of litter 
while still remaining within the vicinity of the premises. Since the drive-through 
service window will see the majority of customers during the licensed period, and 
not the front entrance of the premises, it is considered appropriate to measure from 
this point. The model condition only proposes that the area within 15 metres of a 
premises be cleared. While this remains an option to Members, an area of 15 metres 
would not cover the exit from the drive-through and would fall short. Extending this 
to 20 metres would cover the drive-through exit and would be specifically tailored to 
the specific layout and operation of this premises. However, this would not cover the 
car parking spaces mentioned in the representations, which are approximately 22 to 
41 metres away from the collection window. 
 

9.22 With the licence only requesting the provision of late night refreshment, this 
condition would only be enforceable between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00. 
 

9.23 All measurements have been obtained using the council’s mapping software. 
 

9.24 This does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power t
[...]
 
have proposed conditions, particularly with regards to signage and possible litter 
collection, within the vicinity of the premises. In doing so, officers have proposed a 
limit on how far away from the premises this collection should occur. Conditions 
should clearly set out what is expected from licence holders and their staff and this 
aim can be achieved by defining the litter collection area. The proposed extent has 
also been put forward taking into account the layout and use of the surrounding 
area. 
 

10.5 Members are reminded that both applicants and objectors have the right to expand 
upon their original submissions, but should not introduce new evidence unless 
provided and circulated before the hearing, or introduced at the hearing with the 
agreement of all parties present. 
 

Page 15



10.6 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations are in no 
way meant to bind Members. They are for guidance only and Members may attach 
whatever weight they see fit.   
 

10.7 Members are also to attach whatever weight they see fit to both the submissions of 
the applicant, and to the submissions of the objectors, when considering this 
application. 
 

10.8 The Sub-Committee is reminded that it has a duty to “have regard” to the licensing 
policy but is not bound by it. However, should Members wish to depart from the 
policy then detailed reasons for this must be given as part of any decision. 
 

10.9 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
licensing objectives. The steps are: 
 

(a) grant the application in full. 
 

(b) modify the conditions of the licence volunteered by the applicant in the 
operating schedule, by altering or omitting or adding them. 
 

(c) reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.10 It is important that a licensing authority should give reasons for its decision in 
anticipation
[...]
g which is 
dictated by customer need and market forces. Instead, each application must be treated on its own merits 
and each application assessed individually. Whether or not there is a ‘need’ for a premises is not relevant, 
but the potential impact of a premises is relevant. The only matters which can be considered must relate to 
one or more of the licensing objectives, which are: 

         the prevention of crime and disorder 
         the prevention of public nuisance 
         public safety 
         the protection of children from harm 

  
Nuisance from lights and noise can be considered as being relevant and would fall under the licensing 
objective of public nuisance. 
  
With regards to the members of staff disturbing you, this is not relevant to licensing but I still might be able 
to address this issue. If you want your objection to stand I must pass your comments across to Tim Hortons. 
When I do this, I can flag up to their head office that staff at this premises have been acting in this manner 
and bring it to their attention and relay to their staff that this behaviour is not appropriate. 
  
If you think that the amendments listed above address your concerns, and you wish to withdraw your 
objection, please do let me know by reply to this email.. 
  
If after considering the amendments above you still have concerns, please let me know that you wish your 
objection to stand by reply to this email. If you have any further comments to make, or want to expand 
upon your objection, please let me know by 30 October 2023 at the latest. This is when the consultation 
period for this application closes. If you do wish your objection to stand,  I would be grateful if you could 
advise if there is anything that you think the premises could offer in the way of conditions, such as those 
agreed with the Police, which you think could address your concerns. For example, if you are concerned 
over customer behaviour, particularly with regards to the honking of 
[...]
s staff causing more annoyance with the venue 

I would be very disappointed in Watford Borough Council if they accepted this unnecessary 
application. 
  
Kind regards, 
  
Laura Campbell-Pugh 
Resident of St Albans Road, WD25 9JH 

Page 39



APPENDIX 5 

 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

Part A 
Regulation 33,34 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 23/01162/PRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, 
Post Code 
 
Tim Hortons 
6B North Western Avenue 
Watford 
WD25 9JS 
 
Telephone number 
 

 

 
Where the licence is time limited, the dates 
 
From 27 November 2023  
 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 05:00  
 

 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Sunday 06:00 - 00:00  
 

 
  

Page 40



Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 
 
TH UK & Ireland Ltd 
Fortune House 
Crabtree Office Village 
Eversley Way 
Egham 
TW20 8RY 
 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 
Registered Business Number - 10303138 
 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
None specified 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for the sale of alcohol 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
  

Page 41



Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
 
  

Page 42



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
The following conditions have been identified as being consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule 
(as amended or agreed during the consultation period) by officers 
 
[...]
s in the CCTV system 

 
6. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting patrons to respect the 

needs of local residents and use the area quietly. 
 
7. Customers collecting food and/or drink orders between the hours of 00:00 and 05:00 shall only be 

served through the drive-through service window at the premises. 
 
 
  

Page 43



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
The following conditions have been proposed by officers in response to the representations received against 
the application based upon the council’s pool of model conditions and the application before the Sub-
Committee: 
 
1. Signage shall be clearly displayed at the drive-through service window, visible to customers using the 

service window, advising customers to not litter and use the bins provided for the disposal of rubbish. 
 
2. All litter to include discarded flyers, cigarettes, fast food packaging and any other litter, whether caused 

by the venue or not, shall be cleaned from an area of 20 metres in all directions from the drive-through 
service window at least once a day. All waste collected is to be disposed of by the premises of as trade 
waste. The details of all cleaning undertaken under this condition are to be recorded and maintained at 
the premises for 12 months. 

 
This does not restrict the Sub-Commi ee’s power to a ach condi ons from the licensing authority’s pool of 
model condi ons (amended or otherwise), to modify any condi ons which have been proposed by the 
responsible authori es, or to compose their own condi ons if they consider that they are appropriate, 
propor onate, jus fiable, and within the applicant’s power to comply with. 
 
  

Page 44



Annex 4 – Plans 
 
22.001/200 

 

Page 45


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence - Tim Hortons, North Western Avenue, Watford WD25 9JS
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2A - Location plan
	Appendix 2B - Site plan
	Appendix 3 - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

27 November 2023 
 

 
 
Present:  Councillor Wenham (Chair) 

        Councillor Saunders and G Saffery 
 
Also Present:              Amrit Singh; Regional Manager, Tim Hortons  
    
Officers:  Senior Solicitor 
                Senior Licensing Officer 
               Democratic Services Officer (BR) 
 
 

18   Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 

The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the sub-committee would 
comprise Councillors G Saffery, Saunders and Wenham. 
 
The sub-committee was asked to elect a Chair for the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Councillor Wenham be elected Chair for this hearing. 

 
19   Disclosure of interests (if any)  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
20   Application for a new Premises Licence - Tim Hortons, North Western 

Avenue, Watford WD25 9JS  
 

The Chair, Councillor Wenham, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and asked all present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chair invited the Senior Licensing Officer to introduce the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer delivered his report to the sub-
committee.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer and invited the sub-committee 
membership to ask the Senior Licensing Officer questions, there were 



 
2 

no questions.  The Chair then asked both the applicant and the Senior 
Solicitor if they had questions, neither did.  
 
The Chair then invited the applicant’s representative to address the 
sub-committee. 
 
The regional manager of Tim Hortons, Amrit Singh, introduced himself 
to the sub-committee.  He stated that he wanted to help the local 
community, especially those who worked late while also providing 
more employment and opportunities for staff to earn money and 
support their families.  He stated that community was very important 
to the company.  He continued to say that the company had been 
working to make sure the area around the restaurant was clean and 
carried out litter picking every two hours.  He produced 
documentation to support this, which showed when staff had carried 
out cleaning as well as where.  He stated that they had external and 
internal CCTV to support this and to help prevent or document Anti-
Social Behaviour.  He finished by stating that the music inside the 
restaurant was kept at a very low level and could not be heard outside 
of the restaurant, he finished by stating that they were keen to not 
disturb neighbours.  
 
The Chair thanked the applicant and invited questions from the 
membership, there were no questions.  
 
The Chair then asked Mr. Singh to clarify how often the litter picking 
in the carpark was carried out.  Mr. Singh responded by saying it was 
every two hours.  The Chair followed by asking how far out they went 
with the litter picking.  Mr. Singh stated that they cleared all of the 
carpark around and to the front of the restaurant, including the bays 
outside the medical centre.   He went on to state in addition to this 
they had signs up directing customers to the bins and they had 
ordered supplementary signage, he produced documentation to 
support this statement.  
 
The Chair asked the officers if they had any questions. 
 
The Senior Solicitor asked if the applicant’s representative would be 
happy with the twenty-metre condition listed in the officer’s 
recommendation.  Mr. Singh stated they would be.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer clarified that the twenty meters would be 
a legal minimum, and that there would be no reason to reduce what 
they were currently doing in terms of clearing rubbish.  



 
3 

 
Mr. Singh stated that they would not reduce anything they currently 
did to keep the car park tidy and that they would take that, and 
further responsibility for Tim Horton’s rubbish. 
 
The Chair then gave Mr. Singh the opportunity to sum up.  
 
Mr. Singh stated that the late night take away was something they 
wanted for the local community and the local staff.  He went on to say 
that, Tim Hortons had been open for a year and had recently given 
away free drinks to the community to celebrate their anniversary. 
 
The Chair asked if the sub-committee members had any further 
questions, no one did.  

 
 
 

Decision  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

The Sub-committee has decided to grant the application has been made by 
TH UK & Ireland Ltd for a new premises license for the premises at 6B North 
Western Avenue, Watford WD25 9JS. 
 
The Sub-committee found that the licensing objectives of prevention of 
public nuisance is relevant to this application.  

 
The Sub-committee read all the information before them, viz; 
representations against this application received from a local resident and 
neighboring business opposing the application. The Sub-committee heard 
from Mr. Amrit Singh (Applicant’s Local Regional Manager).  
Mr. Singh informed the sub-committee the aim of the company was to 
provide late night refreshment for local people who work late at night and 
to provide work for locals.  
The concerns raised by the objectors were already being addressed by the 
processes the company had in place. Staff and managers carry out regular 
litter picks and checks every two hours to ensure the premises and 
surroundings were clean. The litter patrol area was beyond 20 meters of 
the premises.  CCTV was installed to deter antisocial behaviour. Music on 
the premises was at a very low volume that would ensure it would not 
permeate outside the premises. The signage about litter would be placed 
inside and at the drive thru. Bins were also placed in dedicated areas.    

  



 
4 

At the hearing, the Sub-committee heard the Police secured an agreement 
with the applicant to amend their application and attach specified 
conditions. As a result of the agreement, the Police withdrew 
representations. 
 
There was no history of enforcement visits and action against the premises 
as it was not currently licensed. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-committee were mindful that their 
concern here is to be confident on the balance of probabilities that the 
licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder, protection of 
children from harm, the prevention of public nuisance, and public safety 
will be safeguarded and promoted if the application was granted.  
   
The sub-committee has therefore decided to grant the application 
attaching the conditions agreed with Police, and the following conditions 
proposed by officers: 
 
i. Customers collecting food and/or drink orders between the hours of 

00:00 and 05:00 shall only be served through the drive-through 
service window at the premises.  
 

ii. Signage shall be clearly displayed at the drive-through service 
window, visible to customers using the service window, advising 
customers not to litter and use the bins provided for the disposal of 
rubbish. 
 

iii.  All litter to include discarded flyers, cigarettes, fast food packaging 
and any other litter, whether caused by the venue or not, shall be 
cleaned from an area of 20 metres in all directions from the drive-
through service window at least once a day. All waste collected is to 
be disposed of by the premises of as trade waste. The details of all 
cleaning undertaken under this condition are to be recorded and 
maintained at the premises for 12 months. 
 

The reasoning behind the decision is, the Applicant has signalled from the 
measures, it has taken to address the concerns raised in the objections and 
the conditions it has accepted to be attached to the licence, that it will be a 
responsible operator. The Applicant has shown a clear understanding of the 
licensing legislation, objectives, and requirements of licensing.  Its actions 
so far demonstrate good management and responsibility.   
 
The sub-committee is of the view that granting the application with the 
Conditions agreed with the Police, the conditions proposed by officers and 



 
5 

confirmed at the hearing, will ensure that the four Licensing objectives 
would not be undermined. 
 
The Sub-committee is aware of and considered any implications that may 
arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
The Sub-committee had due regard for its public sector equality duty under 
section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 and consider that in reaching their 
decision they have fulfilled their duty under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee had due regard for all that 
they had read, seen, and heard. They took into account the provisions of 
Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing objectives, s182 Guidance, and the 
Council’s statement of licensing policy.  

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at Time Not Specified 
and finished at Time Not Specified 
 

 

 


